

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

_____)	
JOHN DOE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:16-CV-30184
v.)	
)	
WILLIAMS COLLEGE,)	Leave to file in excess of 20 pages
)	granted on Dec. 16, 2016.
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Daryl J. Lapp (BBO No. 554980)
daryl.lapp@lockelord.com
Elizabeth H. Kelly (BBO No. 672277)
liz.kelly@lockelord.com
LOCKE LORD LLP
111 Huntington Avenue
Boston, MA 02199
617.230.0100

Counsel for Defendant

December 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. COUNT I FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER TITLE IX.....	1
A. There is No Private Right of Action for Violation of Title IX’s Administrative Requirements and the College Did Not Violate Them in Any Event.	2
B. The Complaint Fails to Allege Any Evidence of Gender Bias.	2
1. Selective enforcement and disparate treatment.....	3
2. Deliberate indifference.....	5
3. Erroneous outcome	6
II. COUNT II FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT.....	7
A. Doe Has Failed to Exhaust His Contractual Remedies.....	8
B. The College Has Followed its Policies and Procedures.....	9
1. There is no evidence of bias or disparate treatment.....	9
2. College policy called for the investigation of Smith’s complaint.....	13
3. The College did not act with deliberate indifference.....	13
4. The College did not breach any obligation relative to Doe’s appeal in the plagiarism case.....	13
5. The College did not violate the policy on hearing records.	14
6. Doe has no claim in relation to the College’s policy on relationship abuse or the general guidelines of its Code of Conduct.....	14
7. The College did not violate any policy by requesting that Doe not attend a dance team performance.....	15
8. The College did not breach any obligation to provide transcripts.	15
9. The College did not breach any obligation of confidentiality.	16
10. The College did not violate any obligation relative to hiring the investigator or the investigator’s report.	16
11. The College did not violate its policies concerning disclosure of the investigation report and the responses to it.....	17
12. The panel applied the correct standards in determining whether Doe engaged in non-consensual sexual intercourse.....	18
13. The College met its obligations with respect to an appeal.....	21
14. The College did not retaliate or facilitate retaliation by adjudicating Smith’s complaint.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. The Proceedings Have Been Conducted with Basis Fairness.....	22
D. The Hearing Panel’s Decision Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.	24
III. COUNT III FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	24
IV. COUNT IV FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL AND RELIANCE.	25
V. COUNT V FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER M.G.L. C. 93 § 102 OR 93A § 9.....	25
VI. COUNT VI FAILS TO STATE A NEGLIGENCE CLAIM.....	26
VII. COUNT VII FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BASED ON FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS.....	28
VIII. COUNT VIII FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE MASSACHUSETTS CIVIL RIGHTS ACT.	29
IX. COUNT IX FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR ASSAULT, DEFAMATION AND INVASION OF PRIVACY.....	29
X. COUNT X FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT.	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. Lamy</i> , 938 F. Supp. 1018 (D. Mass. 1996)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	1
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Ore.</i> , No. 6:15-CV-02257-MC, 2016 WL 4708540 (D. Or. Sept. 8, 2016).....	6
<i>Bleiler v. Coll. of the Holy Cross</i> , No. 11–11541, 2013 WL 4714340 (D. Mass. Aug. 26, 2013).....	3, 25, 27
<i>Brennan v. King</i> , 139 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Brown v. Rhode Island</i> , 511 F. App'x 4 (1st Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Cloud v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 720 F.2d 721 (1st Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Dempsey v. Bucknell Univ.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 565 (M.D. Pa. 2015), amended in part, No. 4:11-CV-1679, 2015 WL 999101 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2015), aff'd, 834 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Dinu v. Pres. and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 1999).....	7, 27
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass 2016)	16, 21, 23, 24
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.R.I. 2016).....	5, 25
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , No. CV 16-017 S, 2016 WL 5409241, at *19-20 (D.R.I. Sept. 28, 2016)	21
<i>Doe v. Case W. Reserve Univ.</i> , No. 1:14CV2044, 2015 WL 5522001 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 16, 2015)	3, 4, 5

Doe v. Columbia Univ.,
831 F. 3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....6

Doe v. Cummins,
No. 16-3334, 2016 WL 7093996 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2016).....7

Doe v. Emerson Coll.,
No. CV 14-14752-FDS, 2015 WL 9455576 (D. Mass. Dec. 23, 2015)27

Doe v. Trs. of Boston Coll.,
No. 15-CV-10790, 2016 WL 5799297 (D. Mass. Oct. 4, 2016) *passim*

Doe v. Univ. of Massachusetts-Amherst,
No. CV 14-30143-MGM, 2015 WL 4306521 (D. Mass. July 14, 2015).....3

Doe v. Univ. of the South,
687 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....2, 18

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998).....2

Gomes v. Univ. of Maine Sys.,
365 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Me. 2005)21

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....16

Gorman v. Univ. of Rhode Island,
837 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988).....11

Govan v. Trs. of Boston Univ.,
66 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Mass. 1999)27

Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.,
957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997)7, 27

Haley v. Virginia Comm. Univ.,
948 F. Supp. 573 (E.D. Va. 1996)4

Havlik v. Johnson & Wales Univ.,
509 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007).....7, 24, 27

Ikpeazu v. Univ. of Nebraska,
775 F.2d 250 (8th Cir. 1985)11

Keskinidis v. Univ. of Massachusetts Boston,
76 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D. Mass. 2014).....6

Kiani v. Trs. of Boston Univ.,
 No. 04-cv-11838, 2005 WL 6489754 (D. Mass. Nov. 10, 2005).....7, 22, 23

King v. DePauw Univ.,
 No. 2:14-CV-70-WTL-DKL, 2014 WL 4197507 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 22, 2014).....4

Laney v. Farley,
 501 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2007)15

Lyons v. National Car Rental Systems, Inc.,
 30 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 1994).....29

Mallory v. Ohio Univ.,
 76 F. App’x 634 (6th Cir. 2003)3

Mangla v. Brown Univ.,
 135 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 1998).....27

Marshall v. Ohio Univ.,
 No. 15-cv-775, 2015 WL 1179955 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 13, 2015)5

Marshall v. Ohio Univ.,
 No. 2:15-cv-775, 2015 WL 7254213 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2015)4

Merlonghi v. United States,
 620 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2010).....29, 30

Moore v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
 No. 15-CV-05779-RS, 2016 WL 2961984 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2016).....2

Rodi v. Southern New England School of Law,
 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004).....26

Russell v. Salve Regina Coll.,
 890 F.2d 484 (1st Cir. 1989), *rev’d on other grounds*, 499 U.S. 225 (1991),
reinstated on remand, 938 F.2d 315 (1st Cir. 1991).....27

Sahm v. Miami Univ.,
 110 F. Supp. 3d 774 (S.D. Ohio 2015)4

Salus v. Nevada ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Nev. Sys. of Higher Educ.,
 No. 2:10-CV-01734-GMN, 2011 WL 4828821 (D. Nev. Oct. 10, 2011)28

Thornton v. Harvard Univ.,
 2 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D. Mass. 1998)25, 27

Treadwell v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 666 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass. 1987)27

Trent Partners & Assocs. Inc. v. Digital Equip. Corp.,
120 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D. Mass. 1999)25

Trs. of Boston Univ. v. ASM Commc’ns, Inc.,
33 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Mass. 1998)25

Walker v. Pres. & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
840 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2016).....9

Young v. Wells Fargo Bank,
N.A., 717 F.3d 224, 237–38 (1st Cir. 2013)24

Yu v. Vassar Coll.,
97 F. Supp. 3d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18, 28

Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.,
35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....3, 6

State Cases

Bash v. Clark Univ.,
No. 06745A, 2006 WL 4114297 (Mass. Super. Ct. Nov. 20, 2006)27, 28

Berkowitz v. Pres. & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
58 Mass. App. Ct. 262, 789 N.E.2d 575 (2003)9, 28

City of Cambridge v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
43 Mass. App. Ct. 300, 682 N.E.2d 923 (1997)24

Coveney v. Pres. & Trs. of Holy Cross Coll.,
388 Mass. 16, 445 N.E.2d 136 (1983) *passim*

Driscoll v. Bd. of Trs. of Milton Acad.,
70 Mass. App. Ct. 285, 873 N.E.2d 1177 (2007)22, 28

Erickson v. Tsutsumi,
No. CA199801842B, 2000 WL 1299515 (Mass. Super. Ct. May 17, 2000).....27

Foster v. Loft, Inc.,
26 Mass. App. Ct. 289, 526 N.E.2d 1309 (1988)28

Glovsky v. Roche Bros. Supermarkets,
469 Mass. 752, 17 N.E.3d 1026 (2014)29

Lingis v. Waisbren,
75 Mass. App. Ct. 464, 468, 914 N.E.2d 976, 979-80 (2009).....26

Linkage Corp. v. Trs. of Boston Univ.,
425 Mass. 1, 25, 679 N.E.2d 191, 208 (1997)25

<i>Morris v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , No. 01-P-1673, 60 Mass. App. Ct. 1119, 2004 WL 369106 (Mass. App. Ct. Feb. 27, 2004)	22
<i>Mullins v. Pine Manor Coll.</i> , 389 Mass. 47, 449 N.E.2d 331 (1983)	27
<i>Nicholas B. v. School Comm. of Worcester</i> , 412 Mass. 20, 587 N.E.2d 211 (1992)	28
<i>Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 432 Mass. 474, 735 N.E.2d 373 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shin v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , No. 020403, 2005 WL 1869101 (Mass. Super. June 27, 2005).....	25
<i>Sullivan v. Boston Architectural Ctr., Inc.</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 771, 786 N.E.2d 419 (2003)	25
<i>Sullivan v. Boston Architectural Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 96-4267C, 2000 WL 35487586 (Mass. Super. Ct. April 3, 2000).....	28
Federal Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)	15
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-88	1
Federal Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 99.10	15
34 C.F.R. § 106.8(b)	1, 2, 26
State Statutes	
G.L. c. 93A, § 9(3)	26
M.G.L. c. 12 § 11H.....	29
M.G.L. c. 93 § 102.....	25, 26
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary	17
Dept. of Educ., Office For Civil Rights, “Dear Colleague Letter” dated April 4, 2011, available at http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf ;	1

Dept. of Educ., Office For Civil Rights, “Questions and Answers on title IX and Sexual Violence,” dated April 29, 2014, available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-201404-title-ix.pdf> 1

Dept. of Educ., Office For Civil Rights, “Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students By Schools Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties,” dated January 19, 2001, available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.html> 1
